1211 White Street - Life Safety Summary

Use Group: R-2 & S-2 Mixed-Occupancy, Separated
Zoning: R4C
Construction Type: Type V-B Over I-A Podium Construction
Height, Building: 30'-0"
Area, Building: 11,414 sf
Fire Suppression: NFPA13R in R-2 Occupancy
per NFPA 13 in S-2 Occupancy
Fire Alarm: Yes (Manual]
ZBA Approval: Approved

ZBA22-2007 (June 23, 2022

Area Tabulation:

Level 1: 3,663 sf (including 2,642 sf parking)
Level 2: 3,926 sf

Level 3: 3,926 sf

TOTAL LIVABLE: 8,772 sf

TOTAL AREA: 11,474 sf (includes parking garage)
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Occupancy
Group

Open Private
Parking

Construction
Type

Allowable
Building Height

Type V-B
(Lvl 1 entry walls: I-A)

Allowable: 60 ft

Proposed: 30' to Roof
Mid-point

Type I-A
per MBC 406.5

Allowahle: Unlimited

Proposed: 9' - 0"

WSR21 1211 White Street
BBA Meeting

Allowable

Building Area

Allowable:

Project:

Allowable:

Project:

7,000 sf per stary (x3)
21,000sf allowable (Eq.5-2)
no frontage increase

8,772 sf Proposed

Unlimited sf

2,642 sf Proposed

Overview

Allowable Stories
Above Grade

Allowable: 3

Project: 3 Proposed
Allowable:  Unlimited
Project: 1Proposed

Fire Suppression

(Sprinklers]

Suppressed
NFPA13R

Per NFPA13

Fire Alarm

Fire Separation

Required

Yes T-Hour between Dwelling
Units (MBC 420.2)

Exceeds req. per MBC
Table 601, Type VB:
0-Hour Primary
Structural Frame
0-Hour Bearing Walls
0-Hour Floor
0-Hour Roof

Yes 2-Hour between S-2 & R-2
[MBC 5[]8.4]
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1-hr required betweer) un/its,
MBC 420.2; & /[l

Dwelling units
—— Foundation to Roof —

-
n

LVL Twalls are of Type I-A
Construction and afford a 2-
hr min. rating between unit
entries.

Stair opening, MBC 712.1

WSR21 1211 White Street
BBA Meeting

Fire-rated Separation Notes

R-2

S-2

#3-Hour building separation

provided between S-2 / R-2

Overview

Garage Level Construction

Per MBC 406.5, Garage Level construction to be Type 1-A construction. All bearing walls and
primary structural framing elements shall be of 3-hour fire-resistance rated construction.

Dwelling Units / Garage Separation

The dwelling units and Garage Level are separated by a 10-inch thick precast hollow core concrete
plinth with restrained ends and 2" concrete tonnina slab desianed to meet or exceed a 3-hour fire
rating (2-hr required by MBC 508.4 and 510.4, 3-hr required by MBC 510.2)

Per MBC 707.3.9 a fire barrier with a min. 2-hour rating is required to separate mixed
occupancies. A 3-hr fire barrier is provided, exceeding the required separation from R-2 and S-2
occupancies.

Dwelling Unit Fire-resistance Rated Construction

Each dwelling unit shall be separated by a continuous, fire partition with a minimum 1-hr fire-rated
assembly per 2015 MBC 420.2 and 708. A 2-hr resistance is be provided at the first floor to
separate individual dwelling units' exits. Smoke alarms shall be provided. Refer to Partition Type
sheet for UL assembly numbers and fire-resistance.
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Section 510: Special provisions

510.1 General.

The provisions in Sections 510.2 through 510.9 shall permit the use of special conditions
that are exempt from, or modify, the specific requirements of this chapter regarding the
allowable building heights and areas of buildings based on the occupancy classification
and type of construction, provided the special condition complies with the provisions
specified in this section for such condition and other applicable requirements of this
code. The provisions of Sections 510.2 through 510.8 are to be considered independent
and separate from each other.

R-2

510.2 Horizontal Building Separation Allowance

A building shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for the purpose of
determining area limitations, continuity of fire walls, limitation of number of stories and
type of construction where all of the following conditions are met:

1.The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly having a fire-resistance rating of
not less than 3 hours.

2.The building below the horizontal assembly is of Type IA construction.

3.Shaft, stairway, ramp and escalator enclosures through the horizontal assembly shall
have not less than a 2-hour fire-resistance rating with opening protectives in accordance
with Section 716.5.

S-2

Exception: Where the enclosure walls below the horizontal assembly have not less than a
3-hour fire-resistance rating with opening protectives in accordance with Section 716.5,
the enclosure walls extending above the horizontal assembly shall be permitted to have a
1-hour fire-resistance rating, provided:

1.The building above the horizontal assembly is not required to be of Type | construction;
I.The enclosure connects fewer than four stories; and

lii.The enclosure opening protectives above the horizontal assembly have a fire protection
rating of not less than 1 hour.

510.4 Parking Beneath Group R.

Where a maximum one story above grade plane Group S-2 parking garage, enclosed
or open, or combination thereof, of Type | construction or open of Type IV
construction, with grade entrance, is provided under a building of Group R, the
number of stories to be used in determining the minimum type of construction shall

4.The building or buildings above the horizontal assembly shall be permitted to have be measured from the floor above such a parking area. The floor assembly between

multiple Group A occupancy uses, each with an occupant load of less 300, or Group B, M, the parking garage and the Group R above shall comply with the type of

R or S occupancies. construction required for the parking garage and shall also provide a fire-

5.The building below the horizontal assembly shall be protected throughout by an resistance rating not less than the mixed occupancy separation required in Section

approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and shall be 608.4.

permitted to be any occupancy allowed by this code except Group H. OXS: 2-hr separation is required between R-2 and 5-2 per table 506.4, a 3-hr 10509090005,
6.The maximum building height in feet (mm) shall not exceed the limits set forth in separation Is provided, exceeding requirements. Additionally, per 510.7, these &&OFM’%@V
Section 504.3 for the building having the smaller allowable height as measured from the provisions permit the madification of requirements based on occupancy and type (§.%" asrony "L
grade plane. construction, per 406.5, open parking garages can only be of Types |, Il, or IV. : E
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Section 711: Floor and Roof Assemblies
711.1 General.
Horizontal assemblies shall comply with Section 711.2.

711.2 Horizontal assemblies.
Horizontal assemblies shall comply with Sections 711.2.1 through 711.2.6.

711.2.2 Continuity.
Assemblies shall be continuous without vertical openings, except as permitted by this
section and Section 712.

711.2.4.1 Separating mixed occupancies.

Where the horizontal assembly separates mixed occupancies, the assembly shall have a
fire-resistance rating of not less than that required by Section 508.4 based on the
occupancies being separated.

711.2.4.3 Dwelling units and sleeping units.
Horizontal assemblies serving as dwelling or sleeping unit separations in accordance with
Section 420.3 shall be not less than 1-hour fire-resistance-rated construction

Section 712: Vertical Openings

712.1.2 Individual dwelling unit.
Unconcealed vertical openings totally within an individual residential dwelling unit and
connecting four stories or less shall be permitted.

WSR21 1211 White Street Overview
BBA Meeting

Stair opening, MBC 712.1
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18" square conc. cols. 4-hr fire
resistance rating (per MBC 722.2.4)

provided. \.J: 777777777 L JC 1

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
12" CMU; 3-hr fire resistance rating S-2 B
(per MBC 722.3.1.3, ASTM C140) Boveredarking |
provided; 1-hr min. rating required |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

in Type I-A construction ﬁ‘ per NFPA 13

12" CMU:; 3-hr+ fire resistance

rating (per MBC 722.3.1.3,

ASTM C140) provided. \
8" CMU grouted solid at garage | i i
closets; 3-hr+ fire resistance Fe R-2 i i
rating (per MBC 722.3.1.3, ASTM — — . — ‘ — E
C140) provided. I ‘L::H E Residence Lo |

R E | NFPAT3R] -4 |
8" CMU construction at LVL 1; 2-hr Unit A ) Unit B Unit C Level 1
fire resistance rating (per MBC J/Q Q ~ Q Q f—— —— Q Q Covered Parking |2,642 SF
722.3.1.3, ASTM C140) provided. T Residence 922 SF
3,563 SF

1-hr Min. fire separation
required between dwelling 5 5 5 5 5
units; 2-hr provided at LVL 1 L J L J L J
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2

1-Hr separation provided
between dwelling units

R-2

NFPA13R

Unit A

Residence

o Unit B

Unit C

Level 2 Life Safety Plan

LS-101 e 1/8"=1-0"
4' g' 16"
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| Floor Plan

Level 2

Residence

3,92b Sk
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3,925 SF
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1-Hr separation provided
between dwelling units

R-2

NFPA13R

1l

I

Unit A

i

&)
LS-10T
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Level 3 Life Safety Plan
T gy —

| Floor Plan

Level 3
Residence 3,925 SF
3,925 SF
Grand total 1,414 SF
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1-Hr separation
+draft stopping

Attit R-2
Level 3 NFPA13R
19" - 0 3/4"
[ [TII1
between units —— ] |
\
R-2
Level 2 NEPA 13R Type V-B
109'- 8'
1-Hrl "m‘|||I\|IIIII\I|||\-||||\|||I|\|||||\ 1/ 0 0 “ T O
_ .. B3 o= _____ N 11V 0 Type I-A
L-Htr Min. Se_ﬂafat'ﬂn reg. 3-Hr rated CMU Wall UL-J995:10" precast
E_thee” !JdmdSIt . assembly. concrete plank with
: r TIVSAV' e i‘ BZ.W] o 2" Structural topping I
oor construction \ S-2 + restrained ends. : :
%Level 1 ' per NFPA 13 ||
100' - 0" \Semi—exteriorwallf - B - o o : |T
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Cross Section Diagram (N-S)
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2015 MBC & IBC

510.2 Horizontal building separation allowance. A build-
ing shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for
the purpose of determining area limitations, continuity of fire
walls, limitation of number of sfories and type of construction
where all of the following conditions are met:

1. The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly
having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 3 hours.

2. The building below the horizontal assembly is of Type
IA construction.

3. Shaft, stairway, ramp and escalator enclosures through
the horizontal assembly shall have not less than a 2-
hour fire-resistance rating with opening protectives in
accordance with Section 716.5.

Exception: Where the enclosure walls below the
horizontal assembly have not less than a 3-hour fire-
resistance rating with opening protectives in accor-
dance with Section 716.5, the enclosure walls
extending above the horizontal assembly shall be
permitted to have a 1-hour fire-resistance rating,
provided:

1. The building above the horizontal assembly is
not required to be of Type I construction;

2. The enclosure connects fewer than four sto-
ries; and

3. The enclosure opening protectives above the
horizontal assembly have a fire protection rat-
ing of not less than 1 hour.

4. The building or buildings above the horizontal assem-
bly shall be permitted to have multiple Group A occu-
pancy uses, each with an occupant load of less 300, or
Group B, M, R or S occupancies.

5. The building below the horizontal assembly shall be
protected throughout by an approved automatic sprin-
kler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and
shall be permitted to be any occupancy allowed by this
code except Group H.

6. The maximum building height in feet (mm) shall not
exceed the limits set forth in Section 504.3 for the

WSR21 1211 White Street
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2018 IBC

510.2 Horizontal building separation allowance. A build-
ing shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for
the purpose of determining area limitations, continuity of fire
walls, limitation of number of sfories and type of construction
where all of the following conditions are met:

1. The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly
having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 3 hours.
Where vertical offsets are provided as part of a horizon-
tal assembly, the vertical offset and the structure sup-
porting the vertical offset shall have a fire-resistance
rating of not less than 3 hours.

2. The building below, including the horizontal assembly,
is of Type IA construction.

3. Shaft, stairway, ramp and escalator enclosures through
the horizontal assembly shall have not less than a 2-
hour fire-resistance rating with opening protectives in
accordance with Section 716.

Exception: Where the enclosure walls below the
horizontal assembly have not less than a 3-hour fire-
resistance rating with opening protectives in accor-
dance with Section 716, the enclosure walls extend-
ing above the horizontal assembly shall be permitted
to have a 1-hour fire-resistance rating, provided:

1. The building above the horizontal assembly is
not required to be of Type I construction;

2. The enclosure connects fewer than four sto-
ries; and

3. The enclosure opening protectives above the
horizontal assembly have a fire protection rat-
ing of not less than 1 hour.

4. The building or buildings above the horizontal assem-
bly shall be permitted to have multiple Group A occu-
pancy uses, each with an occupant load of less 300, or
Group B, M, R or S occupancies.

5. The building below the horizontal assembly shall be
protected throughout by an approved automatic sprin-
kler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and
shall be permitted to be any occupancy allowed by this
code except Group H.

6. The maximum building height in feet (mm) shall not
exceed the limits set forth in Section 504.3 for the
building having the smaller allowable height as mea-
sured from the grade plane.

Overview

20211BC

510.2 Horizontal building separation allowance.
A building shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for the purpose
of determining area limitations, continuity of fire walls, limitation of number of
stories and type of construction where

the following conditions are met:

1. The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly having a
fire-resistance rating of not less than 3 hours. Where vertical offsets are
provided as part of a horizontal assembly the vertical offset and the structure
supporting the vertical offset shall have a fire-resistance rating of not less than 3
hours.

2. The building below, including the horizontal assembly, is of Type IA
construction.

3. Shaft stairway, ramp and escalator enclosures through the horizontal
assembly shall have not less than a 2-hour fire-resistance rating with opening
protectives in accordance with Section 716.

Exception: Where the enclosure walls below the horizontal
assembly have not less than a a-hour fire-resistance rating with
opening protectives in accordance with Section 716, the enclosure
walls extending above the horizontal assembly shall be permitted
to have a I-hour fire-resistance rating, provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. The building above the horizontal assembly is not required to be
of Type | construction.

2. The enclosure connects fewer than four stories.

3. The enclosure opening protectives above the horizontal
assembly have a fire protection rating of not less than 1 hour.

4. Interior exit stairways located within the Type IA building are permitted to be of
combustible materials where the following requirements are met:

4.1. The building above the Type IA building is of Type Ill, IV, or V construction
4.2. The stairway located in the Type IA building is enclosed by a-hour
fire-resistance-rated construction with opening protectives in accordance with
Section 716

5. The building or buildings above the horizontal assembly shall be permitted to
have multiple Group A occupancy uses, each with an occupant load of less than
3007 or Group B, M,Ror S

occupancies.

6. The building below the horizontal assembly shall be protected throughout by
an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3 and
shall be permitted to be any

occupancy allowed by this code except Group H.

7. The maximum building height in feet (mm) shall not exceed the limits set forth
in Section 504.3 for the building having the smaller allowable height as
measured from the grade plane.
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2018 IBC - commentary

1. Separation of upper and lower buildings by a 3-

hour fire-resistance-rated horizontal assembly.
This otherwise horizontal separation can have
vertical offsets. Such offsets can be used to
facilitate designs for hillside locations, allowing
a building to stairstep down the slope. There
may be other reasons why a designer may want
part of the lower building to be two stories and
part of it only a single story. The offset will allow
such designs.
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